

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 212.

Resolve for the relief of D'Aigle plantation, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That one-half the state tax assessed on D'Aigle plantation, in the county of Aroostook, for the years of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, eighteen hundred and sixty-six and eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, amounting in the aggregate to six hundred nineteen dollars and thirty-four cents, be abated; provided, that the balance of that sum, amount- Provise. ing to three hundred and nine dollars and sixty-seven cents be paid by the inhabitants of said plantation as follows: one hundred dollars in the month of March next, and the balance, amounting to the sum of two hundred and nine dollars and sixty-seven cents be so paid in the month of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine.

Approved February 20, 1868.

Снар. 212.

181

D'Aigle plantation, abatement of state tax.

Chapter 213.

Resolves relating to obstructions in Penobscot river.

WHEREAS, The channel of the Penobscot river below Bangor has become obstructed by accumulations of slabs, edgings and other drift stuff, thereby interfering with the navigation of said river, to the great injury of the state and its commercial interests, which requires a free passage for vessels of all sizes from the port of Bangor to the sea, therefore

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress be Removal of requested to apply for an appropriation from the general govern- obstructions in Penobscot ment to be expended in removing, in whole or in part, the obstruc- river. tions in the channel of said Penobscot river.

Resolved, That a copy of these resolves, accompanied by the report of survey of Brevet Brigadier General George Thom, be forwarded to each of the senators and representatives in congress from Maine.

Resolved, That these resolves shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1868.

Chapter 214.

Resolve relating to exchange of agricultural documents.

Resolved, That the secretary of the board of agriculture be and Exchange of agricultural hereby is authorized to institute exchanges of the agricultural documents.

182 .

J. H. LEBROKE.-REFORM SCHOOL.-PORTLAND INSTITUTE, ETC.

CHAP. 215. documents of this state for similar documents with other states and countries, to such extent as he may find practicable and deem expedient for the interests of agriculture in Maine.

Approved February 20, 1868.

Chapter 215.

Resolve in favor of the heirs of the late James H. Lebroke.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Mrs. Sarah Lebroke, widow of the late James H. Lebroke, for the benefit of herself and her three children, lot numbered seventy, in block numbered seventy-nine, in Mapleton plantation, formerly number twelve, range three, without further consideration.

Approved February 20, 1868.

Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on state reform school.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Frederick G. Messer the sum of eighty dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the committee in visiting the state reform school in January last.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Chapter 217.

Resolvo in favor of the Portland Institute and Public Library.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and he is hereby, authorized to furnish to the Portland Institute and Public Library a complete set of all the publications of the state government, or as many of such publications as can be conveniently furnished.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Committee on reform school, in favor of.

Sarah Lebroke, in favor of.

Books for Portland Institute and Public Library.